LifeLine Working Group
Minutes
Wednesday, December 30, 2009
10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. PST, Room 3204
Update/Status Reports

· Marketing Outreach Contract
· New media buy is scheduled for January, to last about one month
· Call Center Contract
· No report
· Solix Process Updates
· TTY Process Update
· Solix has approval to begin implementation
· There is one question pending from the 12/16 call, see description below.  Please review and be prepared to discuss on the 13th.
On our Implementation Group call on the 16th, we brought up the following questions and posed potential solutions to the carriers. The carriers wanted to ‘think about it’ and I forgot to bring it up on Wednesday’s call:

TTY process questions:

What will happen if the carrier A sends us the primary # and then sends us ‘Update’ record TTY flag set to ‘Y’? Should we update the record from primary to TTY and vice versa? 

2 solutions:  We can send a new error code to the carrier, stating that customer only has one line and cannot change to TTY OR we can change the TTY flag to yes, but we would then send out a new TTY form to customer

What will happen if the customer is transferring from carrier A to carrier B and in the transfer they are switching from primary to TTY? 

Same two solutions as above.

· Enhanced Tribal LifeLine

· Forms and mockups have been typeset and are being reviewed by CPUC staff
· As soon as a decision is made, the Commission will inform carriers so that they can begin making IT changes

· Draft Decision 08-09-042 (PPP OIR)
· The OIR has been extended until February 15th
· Decision on Consistency of LifeLine Rates
· The proposal was made to ask carriers (other than URF carriers subject to other rules), to conform their LifeLine rates to be consistent with AT&T’s rate effective January 1 ($6.64)

· There was a great deal of objection, noting the effect this would have on competition

· Patrick also recommended allowing flexibility, with the AT&T rate being the ceiling

· Natalie (DRA) likes the idea of a universal LifeLine rate.  She also expressed concerns about how carriers (with LifeLine rate flexibility) would draw from the fund.  This issue will be addressed in the Administrative Letter once the Commission makes a decision

· The Letter will be distributed to both the Carrier Distribution List and the Working Group

· Other Issue – Solix IVR
· Some questions were raised about customers being able to access a live operator through the IVR system
· Denied customer should be sent immediately to a CSR, unless their denial is more than 60 days old

· There has also been a report of customers having to jump through too many hoops to get to a live CSR

· CD staff has requested a copy of the IVR phone tree from Solix, and will review it to determine if it can be made more efficient and consumer-friendsly

· Other Issue – PINs
· TC Telephone has asked for a list of customer PINs to assist with signing them up for LifeLine
· Traditionally, the Commission has required customers to take ownership of the application process.  Carriers can assist on their own initiative in extraordinary cases, but applying for customers is outside their responsibility
Discussion of Continuing and New Issues
· Return Rates – Solix reported on the following mail response rates:







October

      November
Applications




67%



64%

Renewals




80%



74%
Renewals (Documentation Required)

67%



61%
· Acceptance Rates for Customer Responses
· For September forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




87.2% Approval Rate

· Renewals





97.0% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

49.8% Approval Rate

· For October forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




85% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

53% Approval Rate

· Do Not Qualify - Overturns
· For customers who correctly filled out their enrollment forms and provided proper documentation, but then filled in the “Do Not Qualify” bubble.  
· These counts to date represent Solix overturning what would previously been a denial.

Total since 7/20/09

	
	YTD

	Total:
	2,978

	English
	1,762

	Spanish
	1,138

	Japanese
	3

	Tagalog
	8

	Vietnamese
	36

	Korean
	11

	Chinese
	20


· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Carriers want information included each month, would like company specific information made available to the specific companies, if available.  
· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Please see a summary below (this will be updated each month)

	January
	February
	March
	April
	May
	June

	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009


	2,088,770
	2,077,772
	2,072,025
	2,063,605
	2,049,773
	2,037,062



Total Approved
	(0.56)%
	(0.53)%
	(0.28)%
	(0.41)%
	(0.67)%
	(0.62)%



Percentage change from prior month

	109,342
	111,101
	110,699
	96,847
	88,723
	94,074



Pending Approval
	July
	August
	September
	October
	November
	December

	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009


	2,015,953
	1,995,446
	1,975,711
	1,958,370
	1,943,993
	



Total Approved
	(1.04)%
	(1.02)%
	(0.99)%
	(0.88)%
	(0.73)%
	



Percentage change from prior month

	87,442
	83,939
	82,840
	80,421
	74,194
	



Pending Approval
· A summary of the largest 5 denial codes by month will be provided in a separate spreadsheet with the Meeting Request.  It will be updated on a monthly basis.

· Monthly carrier counts are now published on the LifeLine webpage

· CAB – Report Statistics on Calls Received

· Statistics are pending on the new database system.
Next Scheduled Call – January 13, 2010, 10:00 am PST
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